

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-03860 MERCHAN-PACHEO v. Noem et al

DENIIS MERCHAN-PACHEO,

Petitioner,

V.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
PAM BONDI, U.S. Attorney General,
TODD M. LYONS, Acting Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement,
ROBERT GUADIAN, Denver Field Office Director, U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
JUAN BALTAZAR, Warden of Denver Contract Detention Facility,

Respondents.

**MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 6

STATUTORY BACKGROUND AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK 7

 I. Habeas Relief 7

 II. Detention Authority Under the INA 7

 III. Legal Framework Governing Appeals of Immigration Judge Bond Decisions and Stays While
Bond Appeal is Pending 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

ARGUMENTS 12

**A. PETITIONER IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIM THAT THE
AUTOMATIC STAY PROVISION OF 8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(I)(2) VIOLATED PETITIONER'S DUE
PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT** 13

 I. Petitioner Has a Significant Liberty Interest in Being Free From Confinement..... 14

 II. The Automatic Stay Provision Creates a Substantial Risk of Erroneous Deprivation 15

 III. DHS' Interest in Retaining Its Unilateral Stay Authority Is Minimal..... 16

**B. PETITIONER WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF**..... 17

**C. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR GRANTING THE
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER.** 18

**D. PETITIONER HAS COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL RULE OF
CIVIL PROCEDURE 65**..... 19

CONCLUSION 20

VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2242 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Angelica S. v. United States HHS, No. 25-cv-1405 (DLF), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109051 (D.D.C. June 9, 2025) 19

Anicasio, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157236 16

Ashley v. Ridge, 288 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2003) 6, 17

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 8, 9

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 14

Enamorado v. Kaiser, No. 25-cv-04072-NW, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90261 (N.D. Cal. May 12, 2025) 18

Frisch’s Restaurants, Inc. v. Shoney’s Inc., 759 F.2d 1261 (6th Cir. 1985) 13

Günaydin, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99237 16, 17

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) 15

Hernandez v. Sessions, 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) 19

Jacinto-Castanon de Nolasco, 319 F. Supp. 3d 491 (D.D.C. 2018) 19

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 9

Leal-Hernandez v. Noem, No. 1:25-cv-02428, 2025 WL 327685 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2025) 7

Lopez v. Decker, 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020) 15

Lopez v. Heckler, 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) 20

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 15

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 18

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 16

Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 13

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 13

Vitolo v. Guzman, 999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 15

Zavala v. Ridge, 310 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2004) 16
Zepeda v. I.N.S., 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) 19

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) 9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) 9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) 9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) 9
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 8, 9, 10, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 8, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a 8
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)–(b) 9
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3) 8

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a) 10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(i) 14, 16, 17, 18
8 C.F.R. § 1003.6(c) 10, 11
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d) 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”),
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 8
Laken Riley Act (“LRA”), Pub. L. No. 119-1, 139 Stat. 3 (2025) 8
Matter of Yajure Hurtado, 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) 9
Matter of Sugay, 17 I&N Dec. 637 (BIA 1981) 9
